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 仕  様 

 各部の名称と入組明細 

HS-401 ホットピンセット 

このたびはホーザン ＨＳ-４０１ ホットピンセット をお買い上げいただき、まことにありがとうござ
います。この取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、正しくお使いください。また、お読みになったあ
とも大切に保管してください。 

取扱説明書 
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ＨＳ-４０５ 

電源コード 



 ご使用上の注意 

２ 

 注意文の警告マークについて 

この取扱説明書ではご使用上の注意事項を次のように区別しています。 

  警告 …重傷をともなう重大事故の発生を想定してのご注意 

  注意 …傷害や物的損害を想定してのご注意 

なお、 注意  として記載されていても、あるいは特に記述がなくても、状況によっては重大

な結果をまねく恐れがあります。正しく安全にご使用ください。 

１．使用できる電源は交流１００～２４０Ｖです。これを超える電源を与えないでください。 
    事故や故障の原因となります。 

２．発熱中あるいは作業後の熱が残っているときは、手・顔など人体各部および、紙・木 
    プラスチックなど可燃物に接触させないでください。またアルコール・シンナー・塗料な 
    ど揮発性の高い化学薬品には近づけないでください。ご使用後は必ずピンセット部を 
    ホルダーに収納してください。 

３．加熱により破裂する部品もありますので、作業中顔面をプリント基板から離し、必ず保 
    護メガネを着用してください。 
    ※特にアルミ電解コンデンサ 
       などのメタルシールドされた 
       円筒形の部品にはご注意く 
       ださい。 
 
４．感電・ヤケド防止のため、ヒーターユニットの交換は必ず電源スイッチを切り電源プラグ 
    をコンセントから抜き、冷却したのちに行ってください。 

アルミ電解 
コンデンサの例 メタルシールド 

 警告 

１．ホルダー部およびステーション部は、振動のない水平で安定した場所に設置してくださ 
    い。ステーションは横にしたり、逆さにしたり、また衝撃を与えたり、落下させたりしないで 
    ください。 

２．ヒーターはセラミックでできています。水などで急速に冷却しないでください。また、落と 
    したり、強い衝撃を与えたりしないでください。破損（断線）する恐れがあります。 

３．ピンセット部の接続コードおよびステーション部の電源コードにはヒーターを接触させな 
    いでください。 
    また、双方の電源コードは、強く引っ張ったり、折り曲げたりするとコードが傷み、断線の 
    原因となり危険ですので、絶対にしないでください。 

 注意 



３ 

ホルダーを組み立て（Ｐ１の図参照）、ピン
セット部をホルダーに差し込みます。 １ 

ピンセット用コネクターにピンセットからのコネク
ターを接続します。 

ホルダーとともに水平な場所に設置します。 

２ 

３ 
インレットに電源コードを接続して、プラグをコ
ンセントに差し込みます。 

使用できる電源は交流１００～２４０Ｖです。これを超える電源を与えないでください。 
事故や故障の原因となります。 

 警告 

ピンセット用 
コネクター 

ピンセットから 

必ず電源プラグのアース端子、またはステーション背面のアース接続端子を確実に接
地してご使用ください。アース端子は、ガス管などには絶対につながないでください。 

 注意 

電源コード 

インレット 

アース接続端子 

 ご使用方法 

基板上の部品をつかむと同時に部品から基板へ放熱がありますので、多少温度は
低下します。また、取り外す部品の大きさによっても、温度が変化します。 

４ 
温度調節ツマミを任意の位置に合わせます。
温度調節ツマミの位置と温度の関係は、表を
ご参照ください。 

設定温度 
（℃） 

２１０ ２４５ ２７５ ３１５ ３５０ ４００ ４５０ ４９５ ５４０ ５９０ ６００ 

温度調節
ツマミ位置 ＭＩＮ １ ２ ３ ４ ５ ６ ７ ８ ９ ＭＡＸ 

※上記の値は目安です。温度管理は実測値でおこなってください。 

温度調節ツマミの位置と設定温度の関係（目安） 



４ 

 ご使用方法 

５ 電源スイッチを入れます。 

電源モニタランプ（緑色）が点灯します。 

電源モニタランプ 

ピンセット部のリモートスイッチを押し続けま
す。温調モニタランプ（赤色）が点灯します。 ６ 

約１．５～４秒で設定温度に達し、温調モニタ
ランプ（赤色）が更に明るく点灯します。 ７ 

温調モニタランプ 

８ 
温調モニタランプが明るくなったら、いったんリ
モートスイッチから指を離し、ホットピンセット先
端を基板上の部品のハンダ付けリード部に
しっかりと当てます。 

この先端自体がセラミックでできたヒーター
で、折れやすいので慎重に取り扱ってくだ
さい。 
反面非常に硬い（ＨＲＣ７８）ので、基板を
傷つけないようにご注意ください。 

 注意 

リモートスイッチ 

この製品は、セットアップしたあと、ピンセット部のリモートスイッチを押したときのみ発熱
します。リモートスイッチのＯＮ／ＯＦＦを繰り返すと、ヒーターは８５０℃以上の高温にな
りますので、取り扱いには十分ご注意ください。 

 注意 



５ 

 ご使用方法 

作業終了後は、電源スイッチを切り、ピンセッ
ト部をホルダーに差し込みます。 

電源モニタランプ（緑色）は、電源スイッチを
切っても３秒ほど点灯し続け、徐々に消灯しま
す。 

１１ 

アルミケース 

ブラシ 

ハンダが溶けたことを確認してから部品を軽く
はさんで引き上げ、ただちにリモートスイッチを
切ります。 

１０ 

ホルダー部のアルミケースは取り外した部
品などの一時保管にご利用ください。ま
た、ヒーターに付着したチップ部品、ハン
ダなどは、付属のブラシで落としてくださ
い。 

※ 

スイッチをＯＮにしたまま、部品を保持し
つづけますと部品を損傷させます。 

ヒーターはセラミックです。無理な力を
加えたり、たたいたり、落としたり、また水
などで急激に冷却するなどの衝撃を与
えたりしないでください。 

● 

● 

 注意 

そのまま再びリモートスイッチを押します。 

チップ部品 ハンダ 

ヒーター ９ 



６ 

 ヒーターユニットの交換方法 

ヒーターに余熱があるときは、危険ですので、自然に冷めた後で交換作業をしてくださ
い。水などで急激に冷却すると破損する恐れがあります。また、ヒーターは衝撃に弱い
ので慎重に作業してください。 

ヒーターユニットおよびグリップは絶対に分解しないでください。 

● 

● 

 注意 

２ 
交換するヒーターは一対のどちらかよく確認
し、ヒーターユニットの取り付けネジを外しま
す。 

３ 
ヒーターユニットを矢印の方へ引っ張り、取り
外します。 

念のためヒーター抵抗値を測定します。抵抗

値が∞であれば断線しています。 
４～９Ω（２３℃にて）あれば正常です。 

ヒーター抵抗値の測定 
テスターで端子間の抵抗値を測定してください。人体が触れる 
などによるわずかな温度の差が抵抗の測定結果に影響します。 
ヒーターに直接手を触れないで測定してください。 

端子 

４ 
新しいヒーターユニットを逆の手順でグリップ
に装着します。 

１ 
電源スイッチを切り、ステーションからピンセッ
ト部のコネクターを抜きます。 



７ 

次のような場合は重大な故障ではありません。よく調べて適切な対処をしてください。 

 トラブルと対策 

症状 原因 確認方法 対策 

● ヒーター寿命によ
る断線 

落下など衝撃、水
などによる急激な
冷却が原因の
ヒーター断線 

（外見上破損が認め
られなくてもヒーター
ユニット内部で断線し
ている場合がありま
す） 

● 

ステーション二次側
でのショートが考えら
れます（過電流保護
回路が働き電源が切
れます） 

電源が 
入らない 

作動中 
電源が切れた 

片方または両
方の先端温度
が上昇しない 

ヒーターユニット端
子間に適度な抵抗
（４.０～９.０Ω）が
なければ不適で
す。 

いったん電源を切って１分
程度おき、再び電源スイッチ
を入れると復帰します。 
（たびたび保護回路が働く場
合は点検、修理をご依頼くだ
さい） 

ヒーターユニットを交換してく
ださい。 

 交換部品・オプション 

ＨＳ‐４０５  ヒーターユニット 

● 標準付属品です。 ● １個入 

単位 ｍｍ 

ＨＳ‐４０７  ヒーターユニット 

● 幅４.７ｍｍの幅広タイプです。 
● １個入 

単位 ｍｍ 

ＨＳ‐４０８  ＳＯＰアタッチメント 

● ビット×６／スプリング×１ 

リード長さ２０ｍｍまでのＳＯＰ
を約３０～６０秒で除去でき
ます。少し押し当てる感じで
ご使用ください。 
厚さ０.６ｍｍですので、リード
列の幅に合わせて簡単に
カットできます。 

ＨＳ‐４１９  フットスイッチ 

足踏みリモートコントローラーで、
長時間・連続作業に最適です。 



本社  〒556-0021 大阪市浪速区幸町1-2-12

【月曜日から金曜日（祝日を除く）の10:30～12:00、13:00～17:00】

技術的なお問い合わせ

／ E-mail：th@hozan.co.jp製品・補修部品はWebサイトにてご購入いただけます。
https://www.hozan.co.jp/

23.08
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INSTRUCTION MANUAL  

HOT TWEEZERS 
Thank you for purchasing the HOZAN HS-401 HOT TWEEZERS. With proper care and 
handling, this fine instrument will provide years of trouble-free operation. Please read this 
entire instruction manual carefully before attempting to place this instrument in service.   
Please keep this instruction manual available for reference. 

HS-401 

 Identification of parts and contents  

STATION PARTS 

TWEEZERS  
PART 

Holder fas-
tening screws  

Holder 

Metal brush 

Ground terminal 

Inlet 

REAR 
Temperature  
monitor lamp Power monitor lamp 

Power switch 

Connector for foot switch 

Heat control knob 

Connector 
 

 Specifications 

180(W)X40(H)X20(D)mm 
(Internal Cord 1.2 m) 

125g (including Cord) 
42g (excluding Cord) 

Dimensions 

1.8m

Weight

110(W)X86(H)X240(D)mm 
(excluding projections)  

1.2kg 

100-240 Vac 

Ceramic 

210-600℃

10mm 

HS-405 

Rated voltage/ 
frequency 

50/60Hz 

40 W 

Power cord 



２ 

 These symbols are used throughout the instruction manual to alert the user to potential  
 safety hazards as follows : 

   Warning … Notice when incorrect handling could cause the user's death or serious 

                           injury. 

   Caution … Notice when incorrect handling could cause injury to the user or material 

                           damage.   
 Even if the instructions do not have  Caution  mark, there are some possibilities for a 
 serious situation.  Follow the instructions. 

 Warning and caution symbols       

1.   Place the station and holder on a level and stable surface without vibration.       

2.   The heaters are made of ceramic. Do not rapidly cool them down. Do not apply an  
      impact. This could damage the heaters.   

3.   Do not let the heaters touch the internal cord of the tweezers or the station power cord.  
      Do not stretch or tightly fold either cord so as to avoid damaging these cords.  

 Caution 

 Precautions 

 Warning 

Metal shield electrolytic 
capacitor 

1.   Never connect the unit to power sources of any other 100-240 Vac. Otherwise, this 
      could cause an accident or a malfunction. 

2.   Make sure never to make the following materials come closer to the heater.  

       ・Human bodies such as hand, face and so on. 

       ・Highly volatile chemicals, such as alcohol, thinner and paint. 

       ・Combustibles such as paper, wood and plastic and so on. 

      Be sure to store the tweezers part in the holder after use.  

3.   Avoid allowing your face to come closer than  
      30 cm to the PCB while desoldering metal- 
      shielded electrolytic capacitors. These parts 
      occasionally burst when heated. 

4.   When replacing heater units, prevent electric shocks and burns by first being sure to  
      turn the power switch off, then disconnecting the power cord from the outlet, and  
      allowing the heater units to cool. 



３ 

The temperature drops a little when the tweezer tip touches parts on the board. The 
temperature drop varies with the size of the parts you remove. Set the heat control 
knob accordingly to compensate for this heat dissipation. 

４ 
Adjust the heat control knob to desired. 
The relationship between the knob setting and 
tweezer tip temperature is shown in the table. 

(℃) 

 

210 245 275 315 350 400 450 495 540 590 600 

MIN 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 MAX 

* These values are just samples. Found upon actually measured temperatures. 

３ Connect the power cord to the inlet on the 
station rear, then connect the power cord plug 
to the wall outlet. 

After assembling the holder, insert the  
tweezers into the holder. See the page 1 for 
how to assemble the holder. 

１ 

Connect the tweezers to the connector for 
tweezers on the station. 
Place on a stable horizontal surface with the 
holder. 

２ 
Connector 
for tweezers 

from Tweezers 

Never connect the unit to power sources of any other 100-240 Vac. Otherwise, this      
could cause an accident or a malfunction. 

 Warning 

 Operation 

Grounding 
terminal 

Inlet 

Be sure to ground the grounding terminal of the power plug or the terminal on the sta-
tion rear. Never ground to a gas pipe and such. 

 Caution 



４ 

 Caution 

This product generates heat only when the remote switch is depressed after setting up. 

Extended activation of the switch may cause the heater temperature to exceed 850℃ 
against the setting. Pay attention for handling. 

Depress the remote switch on the tweezer 
handle. The temperature monitor lamp (red) 
lights up. 

６ 

 Operation 

In approximately 1.5 to 4 seconds the tweezer 
tip reaches the set temperature and the moni-
tor lamp illuminates more brightly. 

７ 

Temperature monitor lamp  

When the temperature monitor lamp illumi-
nates brightly, release the remote switch and 
grasp the part to be removed from the board 
with the tweezers, making sure that the 
tweezer tips engage the solder holding the 
part on the PCB. 

８ 

The tips of heater units are made of  
ceramic which is very brittle against  
impact. Handle with care. 
In other hand, it has very hard surface 
(surface hardness : HRC 78), so be careful 
for not damaging the PCB. 

 Caution 

Remote switch 

５ Turn on the power switch. The power monitor 
lamp (green) lights up. 

Power monitor lamp 



５ 

 Operation 

Place the removed parts in the aluminum 
case of the holder. Use the metal brush in 
the holder to remove any chips and solder 
which stick to the tweezer tips. 

* 

１０ 
Be sure the solder is melted before trying to 
remove the part from the PCB. Then release 
the remote switch immediately after picking 
up the part off the PCB.  

 Caution 

● 

● 

Grasping continuously long while  

depressing the remote switch damages 
parts. 

The heaters are made of ceramic. Do 
not rapidly cool them down. Do not  
apply impact. This could damage the 
heaters.   

Metal brush 

Aluminum case 

After the end of work, turn the power switch off and insert the tweezers into the 
holder. 
The power monitor remains lit for three seconds after switch is turned off, then 
gradually dims. 
Before switching power on again, make sure the power monitor light is off. 

１１ 

Chip Solder 

Heater 
Depress the remote switch again if necessary 
to melt the solder.  ９ 



６ 

 How to exchange heater units 

Check that which is the heater to be replaced. 
Remove the heater mounting screw. Work 
carefully, because the heaters are vulnerable 
to physical shocks, and do not lose the small 
heater mounting screw. 

２ 

Then pull out the heater unit as the arrow in 
the illustration. 
Check its resistance value just to make sure. 
A heater which has a resistance value of ∞Ω 

is worn out. Normally it is 4-9 Ω at 23℃. 

３ 

How to measure resistance value of heater 
Measure heater resistance value by connecting an  
multimeter between the terminals. 
The heater resistance is easily affected by fluctuation 
of adjacent temperature when measuring. Measure the heater without touching it directly. 

Terminals 

Allow the heaters to cool before starting to exchange them. Do not attempt to rapidly 
cool with water and such. The heaters are very brittle, so be careful not to damage 
them during handling. 

Do not disassemble heater units or grips. 

● 

● 

 Caution 

１ 
After turning off power to the station,  
disconnect the internal cord from the station.  

４ 
Insert a new heater unit into the tweezer han-
dle in the reverse procedures of 2 and 3.  

 



７ 

Following cases are not serious conditions. Check carefully with guide and take suitable 
steps.  

 Troubleshooting guide 

Condition  Reason How to check Repair 

*Even the heater  
 looks no damage, it  
 is mostly the break  
 happens in the  
 heater unit. 

● Wear out the 
heater. 
Heater suffer 
damage by a drop 
impact or due to 
force cool by wa-
ter etc. 

● 

Short circuit on the 
output of the station. 
Protective circuit of 
over current works 
automatically to turn 
off. 

Tool does not 
turn on. 
 
Power is sud-
denly off during 
use. 

The tip/tips 
does not heat 
or heat up 
enough. 

Check the re-
sistance of the 
heater. The proper 
value is within 4.0 - 
9.0Ω. 

Once turn off the power 
switch, and 60 seconds later, 
turn on again. 
*If the protective circuit 
works frequently, ask your 
agent to curry out repairs. 

Replace the heater unit. 

 Replacement parts 

HS-405 Heater unit 
● Standard ● 1 per pack 

Units : mm 

HS-407 Heater unit 
● 
● 1 per pack 

Units : mm 

HS-408 SOP Attachment 

● Spade X 6, Spring X 1 

By pressing this attachment 
against a SOP which has 
lead wires of les than 20mm 
length, in 30-60 seconds. 
Because of 0.6mm thick, be 
able to cut to fit the SOP size, 
if its lead wire line width is 
under 20mm. 

HS-419 Foot switch 

Useful for long or repetitious 
works. 



1-2-12 Saiwaicho, Naniwa-ku, Osaka 556-0021, Japan
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